
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2013 

ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m. cases 
Douglas Christman & Kimberly Asner, Red Robin of Canton, Inc. T/a Red Robin, 3821 
Boston Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application for a new Class “B” 
BWL Under provisions of Article 2B §6-201(d)(vii), requiring $700,000 in capital investment in 
restaurant fixtures and facilities and a seating capacity exceeding 150 people; request for outdoor 
table service 
 
Robert Makarovich & Jamie Makarovich, Robjam, Inc. T/a Clipper Mill, 1619 Union 
Avenue – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee 
shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to 
any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for 
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to 
minor on February 7, 2013) 
 
David Kolper, Kolper Properties, Inc. T/a Birroteca, 1520 Clipper Road – Class “B” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge 
that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor on February 7, 2013) 
  
Soon Ae Seo, Seo Corporation T/a Hoffman Liquors, 4401-03 Park Heights Avenue – Class 
“A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee shall sell or furnish 
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the 
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor on February 7, 
2013) 
 
Leno Grant, Two Spot, Inc. T/a Grant’s 2 Spot, 2 N. Wheeler Avenue– Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge 
that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor on April 23, 2013)   
 
Veronica Jackson, Jackson Lounge, Inc. T/a Roots Unltd, 2148-52 Vine Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee shall sell or 
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person 
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption 
by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor on 
April 23, 2013) 



 
Diana Kafouros, All Stars Bar & Grill, Inc. T/a All Stars Bar & Grill, 34 S. Eutaw Street – 
Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License -  Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee shall sell or 
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person 
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption 
by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor on May 
30, 2013)  
 
Christine Ferrell, Jim Dandy’s Tavern, Inc. T/a Jim Dandy’s, 4810 Curtis Avenue – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee shall sell or 
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person 
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption 
by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor on 
April 23, 2013) 
 
Mary Sanford & Theodore Sanford, 4600 Curtis Avenue, LLC T/a Thumpers, 4600 Curtis 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License -  Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee 
shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to 
any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for 
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to 
minor on April 23, 2013) 
 
Tania Ramos, La Rumba, LLC T/a La Rumba, 1650-54 E. Pratt Street - Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License -  Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge 
that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor on April 23, 2013) 
 
Sheila Williams, G & S Williams, LLC T/a G & S Bar and Lounge, 322 N. Franklintown 
Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No licensee 
shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to 
any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for 
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to 
minor on April 13, 2013.  Violation of Rule 4.16 “No licensee shall allow his premises to be 
used for the purpose of possession, transfer of use of any narcotic drug” (Re:  search conducted 
by BCPD Vice unit on May 13, 2013 resulted in narcotic paraphernalia consisting of packaging 
material and a scale being found on premises).  Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall 
commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any 
federal, state or local statute, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, 
quiet or morals.” (Re:  Narcotics transaction was conducted inside the premises on May 13, 
2013) 
 
 
 

2:00 p.m. cases 
 



 
Richard Davis, Steel Drum Café, LLC T/a Tilted Pig, 771 Washington Boulevard – Class 
“B”  Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish 
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the 
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any 
person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor  police cadet 
on May 30, 2013).  Violation of Rule 4.18  “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission 
on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or 
ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or moral” (Re: an 
environmental citation from the Fire Department for overcrowding), and on May 3, 2013 (Re: 
311 complaint for loud music, patrons dancing; providing live entertainment without permission 
from the board) and on May 15, 2013 (Re: 311 complaint-DJ nightly, zoning violation for 
providing live entertainment without permit) and on June 11, 2013 (Re: Charter of Limited 
Liability Company is not in good standing with the Maryland Department of Assessments and 
Taxation) 
 
Burnetha Locklear T/a Paradise Inn, 3527-29 E. Baltimore Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine 
& Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge 
that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor police cadet on July 17, 
2013.) 
 
Gurpreet Singh, G & S 3724, LLC T/a Main Street Bar & Liquors, 3724 Eastern Avenue – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on 
their premises records containing the legal name, aliases, addresses, ages, and social security 
numbers of all persons employed by them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times 
by duly authorized representatives of the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and 
other governmental agencies.” June 14, 2013 (Re:  no employee records for females working 
behind bar) Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to 
any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such 
person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any person under twenty-
one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor police cadet on July 17, 2013). 
Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against 
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals” June 14, 2013 (Re: health department 
observed 25 health code violations)  and on May 25, 2013(Re: patrons dancing; providing live 
entertainment without permission from the board  ) Violation of Rule 5.03(a) “The holder of a 
Class BD7 Beer, Wine and Liquor license must operate an on-premise consumption 
establishment with on-premise service at the bar, tables or other suitable furniture.  Package 
good, if sold, must be sold over a bar and not in a separate package goods store department, 
and/or section unless otherwise previously approved pursuant to subsection (2) of this rule.  A 
separate package goods store, department and/or section is defined as an area within the licensed 
premises which has as its primary activity the sale of package good and in which no on-premise 
consumption regularly takes place.” June 14, 2013 (Re:  Bar of the package goods had no 
continuation) 



 
 
David Berg & Christakis Solomonides, Admirals Cup, LLC T/a Admirals Cup, 1645 
Thames Street– Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No 
licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of 
age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverage for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic 
beverage sold to minor on May 30, 2013) 
 
 
Michael Gentry, Anthony Demartin & Kevin Rhodes, BGBD, LLC T/a Freddies, 7209 
Harford Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a)  “No 
licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of 
age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such 
beverage for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic 
beverage sold to minor  police cadet on May 30, 2013) 
 
Lance O’Hara, Kelo, Inc. T/a O’Hara’s Irish Pub, 6505-10 Belair Road – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic 
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge 
that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption by any person under 
twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor  police cadet on July 17, 
2013)  
 
William Packo, Jr. & Louis Burch, Po Do Pac, Inc. T/a Greene Turtle, 718-22 S. Broadway 
– Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or 
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person 
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption 
by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor  police 
cadet on July 17, 2013) 
 
Harry Pope & Frances Pope, Iron Works, Inc. T/a Iron Works, 1036 E. Fort Avenue – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or 
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person 
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverage for consumption 
by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age” (Re: alcoholic beverage sold to minor  police 
cadet on May 30, 2013)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


